## **RESOLUTION 2017 - 03**

## A RESOLUTION HONORING TED SELBY ON HIS RETIREMENT AFTER EIGHTEEN OUTSTANDING YEARS OF SERVICE WITH THE COUNTY.

WHEREAS, Ted Selby began his employment on September 28, 1998 as an Internal Auditor for the Nassau County Clerk of Courts; and

WHEREAS, during his eight years of employment at the Clerk's Office, Ted Selby also served as Budget Supervisor and Financial Services Director; and

WHEREAS, Ted Selby was hired as the Administrative Services Director for the Board of County Commissioners on January 23, 2006 where he spent the next four years overseeing fiscal operations including preparation of the annual budget and associated financial statements, enforcement of internal accounting controls, and ensuring all Board departments are following County procedures and State regulations; and

WHEREAS, Ted Selby was always willing to go above and beyond the call of duty and he served as the Interim County Administrator on two different occasions; once from March 1, 2007 to October 8, 2007 and again from April 10, 2010 through June 1, 2010 when he was hired for the position of County Manager; and

WHEREAS, Ted Selby has provided exemplary service to the employees and citizens of Nassau County, in addition to the Board of County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, Ted Selby, in all his endeavors, has reflected great credit upon the County; and

WHEREAS, Ted Selby announced his retirement effective February 3, 2017; and

WHEREAS, Ted Selby will always be remembered by his coworkers for his honesty, integrity, and leadership ability; and

WHEREAS, Ted Selby will be greatly missed by those who had the honor to work with him, as well as the citizens of Nassau County.

1

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** this 18<sup>th</sup> day of January 2017, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida as follows:

1. The Board publicly commends Ted Selby for his outstanding service and dedication to the citizens of Nassau County.

2. The Board acknowledges Ted Selby for his outstanding service to the Board of County Commissioners, as well as those who had the privilege to work with him.

3. The Board, on behalf of all citizens in Nassau County, extends their sincere appreciation to Ted Selby for all he has done to make this a great County.

4. The Board hereby expresses best wishes to Ted Selby for continued health and happiness in the years to come.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

DANIEL B. LEEPER

DANIEL B. LEEPH Its: Chairman

ATTEST AS TO CHAIRMAN'S SIGNATURE:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY THE NASSAU COUNTY ATTORNEY:

/MICHAEL S. MULLIN